
BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

RYAN HOWARD NITKIN 
7044 Newton Place 
Rancho Cucamong, CA 91701 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
122975 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5293 

OAH No. 201507019 

DECISION AND ORDER 

The attached Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby adopted by the 

Board of Pharmacy, Department of Consumer Affairs, as its Decision in this matter. 

This Decision shall become effective on March 11, 2016. 

It is so ORDERED on February 10,2016. 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 
STATE OF CALIFORNIA 

By 
Amy Gutierrez, Pharm.D. 
Board President 
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KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 
CRISTINA FELIX 
Deputy Attorney General 
State Bar No. 195663 

300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 

Los Angeles, CA 90013 

Telephone: (213) 897-2455 

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804 

E-mail: Cristina.Felix@doj .ca.gov 


Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS 

STATE OF CALIFORNIA 


In the Matter of the Accusation Against: 

RYAN HOWARD NITKIN 
7044 Newton Place 
Rancho Cucamonga, CA 91701 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 
122975 

Respondent. 

Case No. 5293 

OAH No. 201507019 

STIPULATED SURRENDER OF 
LICENSE AND ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above

entitled proceedings that the following matters are true: 

PARTIES 

L Virginia Herold (Complainant) is the Executive Officer of the Board of Pharmacy. 

She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is represented in this matter by Kamala 

D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Cristina Felix, Deputy Attorney 

General. 

2. Ryan Howard Nitkin (Respondent) is represented in this proceeding by attorney .John 

Alan Cohan, Esq., whose address is 16133 Ventura Blvd., Suite 700, Encino, CA 91436. 

mailto:Cristina.Felix@doj
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1 License herein shallnwaillicense and/or registration. 

2 

Stipulated Surrender of License (Accusation Against Ryan H. Nltkln; Case No. 5293) 

3. On or about April 9, 2012, the Board of Pharmacy issued Pharmacy Technician 

Registration No. TCH 122975 to Ryan Howard Nitkin (Respondent). The Pharm.acy Techoician 

Registration was in full force aild effect at all times relevailt to the charges btought in Accusation 

No, 5293 aild will expire on October 31,2017, unless renewed, 

JURJSDICTION 

4. Accusation No, 5293 was filed before the Board of Pharmacy (Board), Department of 

Consumer Affairs, and is currently pending against Respondent, The Accusation aild all other 

statutorily required documents were properly served on Respondent on May 15, 20 I5, 

Respondent timely filed his Notice of Defense contesting the Accusation. A copy of Accusation 

No, 5293 is attached as Exhibit A and incorporated by reference, 

ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS 

5. Respondent has carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, aild understailds the · 

charges aild allegations in Accusation No, 5293, Respondent also has carefully read, fully 

discussed with cotmsel, aild understailds the effects of this Stipulated Sutrender ofLicense 1 and 

Order. 

6, Respondent is fully aware of his legal rights in this matter, including the tight to a 

hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation; tl1e right to be represented by counsel, at 

his own expense; the right to confront and cross-exmnine the witnesses against him; the right to 

present evidence and to testify on his own behalf; the right to the issuance of subpoenas to compel 

the attendance of witnesses and the production of documents; the right to reconsideration and 

court review of an adverse decision; and all other rights a~corded by the California 

Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws. 

7. Respondent volillltarily, knowingly, aild intelligently waives and gives up each and 

every right set forth above, 
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CULPABILITY 


8, Respondent understands that the charges and a1legations in Accusation No, 5293, if 

proven at a hearing, constitute cause for imposing discipli!le upon his Pharmacy Technician 

Registration, 

9, For the purpose of resolving the Accusation without the expense and uncertainty of 

further proceedings, Respondent agrees that, at a hearing, Complainant could establish a factual 

basis for the charges in the Accusation and that those charges constitute cause for discipline. 

Respondent hereby gives up his right to contest that cause' for discipline exists based on those 

charges, 

10. Respondent understands that by signing this stipulation he enables the Board to issue 

an order accepting the surrender of his Pharmacy Technician Registration without further process, 

CONTINGENCY 

11, This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Board of Pharmacy, Respondent 

understands and agrees that counsel for Complainant and the staff of ti1e Board of Pharmacy may 

commtmicate directly with the Board regarding this stipulation and surrender, without notice to or 

participation by Respondent or his counsel. By signing the stipulation, Respondent understands 

and agrees that he may not withdraw his agreement or seeic to rescind the stipulation prior to the 

time the Board considers and acts upon it. Ifthe Board fails to adopt this stipulation as its 

Decision and Order, the Stipulated Surrender and Disciplinary Order shall be of no force or 

effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action between the parties, 

and the Board shall not be disqualified from further action by having considered this matter, 

12. The parties understand and agree that Portable Document Format (PDF) and facsimile 

copies of this Stipulated Surrender of License and Order, including Portable Document Format 

(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shall have the same force and effect as the originals, 

13, This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is intended by the parties to be an 

integrated writing representing the complete, final, and exchJsive embodiment of their agreement, 

It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneous agreements, understandings, discussions, 

negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulated Surrender of License and Order 
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4 
Stipulated Surrender of License (Accusation Against Ryan H. Nitkin; Case No. 5293) 

may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemented, or otherwise changed except by a writing 

executed by an authorized representative of each of the parties. 

14. In consideration oftbe foregoing admissions and stipulations, tbe parties agree tbat 

the Board may, witbout furtber notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following Order: 

ORDER 

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Pharmacy Technician Registration No. TCH 122975, 

issued to Respondent Ryan Howard Nitkin, is surrendered· and accepted by the Board of 

Pharmacy, 

1. The surrender of Respondent's Pharmacy Technician Registration and tbe acceptance 

ofthe surrendered license by the Board shall constitute tbe imposition of discipline against 

Respondent. This stipulation constitutes a record of the discipline and shall become a part of 

Respondent's license history with the Board of Pharmacy, 

2. Respondent shall lose all rights and privileges as a Pharmacy Technician in Califomia 

as of the effective date of the Board's Decision and Order, 

3, Respondent shall cause to be delivered to the Board his registration and, if one was 

issued, his wall certificate on or before the effective date of the Decision and Order. 

4. If he ever applies for licensure or petitions for reinstatement in the State of California, 

tbe Board shall treat it as a new application for licensure. Respondent may not apply for any 

license, permit, or registration from the board :for three (3) years from the effective date of this 

decision. Respondent stipulates that should he or she apply for any license from tbe board on or 

after the effective date of this decision, all allegations set forth in the accusation shall be deemed 

to be true, correct and admitted by respondent when tbe board determines whetber to grant or 

deny the application, Respondent shall satisfy all requirements applicable to that license as of the 

date the application is submitted to the board, including, but not limited to certification by a 

nationally recognized body prior to the issuance of a new license, 'Respondent is required to 

report this surrender as disciplinary action, 

5. Respondent shall pay the agency its costs of investigation and enforcement in the 

amotmt of $10,799.50 prior to issuance of a new or reinstated license. 

http:10,799.50
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Stipulated Surrendet• of License (Accusation Ag<linst Ryan H. Nitkln; Case No. 5293) 
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ENDORSEMENT 

The foregoing Stipulated Surrender of License and Order is hereby respectfully submitted 

for consideration by the Board of Pharmacy of the Department of Consumer Affairs. 

Respectfully submitted, 

KAMALA D. HARRIS 
Attorney General of California 
THOMAS L. RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Attorney General 

Dated: ~J l/o('JofS'" 

~(gp 
CRISTINA FELIX 
Deputy Attorney General 
Attorneys for Complainant 
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Accusation No. 5293 
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KAiv!ALA D, HARRIS 
Attol'l1ey General ofCulifornia 
THOMAS RINALDI 
Supervising Deputy Att01·ney GeneJ·al 
CI<ISTINA FELIX 
Deputy Attomey General 
State !Jar No, 195663 

300 So. Spl'lng Street, Sllitc 1702 
Los Angeles, CA 90013 
Telephone: (213) 897• 245 5 
Fuosimile: (213) 897-2804 

Attorneys for Complainant 

BEFORE THE 

BOARD OF PHARMACY 


DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAffiS 

STATE OF CALlFOl~NIA 


ln the Mattei' of the Accusation Against: 

RYAN HOWARD NlTKIN 
7044 Newton Place 
Runcho Cucamonga, CA 9170 I 

Pharmacy Technician Registration No, TCH 
122975 

Respondent, 

Case No. 5293 

ACCUSATION 

Complainant alleges: 

PARTIES 

1, Vil·ginia Herold (Complainant) brings this Acc11sation solely in he1' official capacity 

as the Executive Offlcel' of the Board of Pharmacy, Depm·tment of Constrmel' Affairs (Board). 

2, On or about Apr! I 9, 2012, the Board issued Pharmacy Technician Registration 

Numbc1· TCH 122975 to Ryan Howard Nitldn (Respondent). The Phm·maey Technician 

Registration was In fttli fOI'ce and effect at all times relevant to the chm·ges bt'Otlght herein and 

will expii'O on October 31,2015, unless l'enewed, 

JURISDICTION 

3, This Accusation Is brought before the Board undcl' the authol'!ty of the tbllowlng 

laws. All section references m·e to the Business and Professions Code lin less otherwise indicated. 
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"··---···-··--·--·--------------- Aoousal"lon 

4. Section 40 I I ofth~ Code provides that '\[t]he board sha.ll administel' and enfo1·ce this 

chapter [Pharmacy Law, (Business and Pmfession Code, Sec 4000 et seq.)] and the Unifo1·m 

Cont1·olled Substances Act (Division 10 (commencing with Section I1000) of the Health and 

Safety Code)." 

5. Section 4300, subdivision (a), of the Code states, In pertinent part, that "[e)ver·y 

license issued may be Sl1Spended o1· 1·evoked." 

6. Section 4300. I of the Code states, in pertinent part: 

"The expiration, cancellation, fo1·felture, or suspensiolt oh board-issued license by 

ope1·ation of law Ol' by orde1· o1· decision of the board o1· a court of law, the placement of a license 

on a retired status, or the voluntary Sli!Tomier ofa license by a licensee shall not deprive the board 

of jurisdiction to commence or p1·oceed with any -Investigation of, or action or disciplinary 

proceeding against, the licensee Ol' to rende1· a decision suspending or· revoking the license. 

STATUTORY PROVISIONS . 

7. Section 4021 Of the <.::ode states, In pel'tlnent par·t: 

'"Controlled oubstanvc' means Ulty substance listed In Chapter 2 (commencing with Section 

I I 053) of Division i0 of the Health and Safety Code." 

8. Section 4022 of tho Code states, in pe1·tlnent part: 

" 'Dange1·ous d!'lrg' 01' 'dangero\ls device' means any drug or device unsafe for self-uso in 

lnnnans or animals, and includes the following: 

(a) Any drug that bea;·s the legend; "Caution; federal law prohibits dispensing without 


prescription, 'Rx only,' or words of similar import. 


(b) Any device tit at bears the statement: 'Caution: fedcml law restricts this device to sale 

by 01' on the order of a ____,' 'Rx 6niy,' or wo1·ds of simi 1M import, the blank to be 111ied 

in with the designation of the pmctltloner licensed to use or orde1· use of the device. 

(c) Any other d1·ug or device that by federal or state law can be lawflJiiy dispensed only 

on prescdptlon or f\ll'nished pursuant to Section 4006." 
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9, Section 4060 of the Code states, In pe1·tinent pa1t: 

"No person shall possess any contl·oiied substance, except that furnished to a pcl'son upon 

the prescription ofn physici~m, dentist, podhltl'lst, optometrist, veterinarian, Ol' naturopathic 

doctor pursuant to Section 3640.7, o1· J\11'11ished pursuant to a drug order Issued by a certified 

nurse-midwife pursuant to Section 2746.51, a nmse practitioner pursuant to Section 2836. I, or a 

physician assistant pursuant to Section 3502.1, Ol' naturopathic doctor pursuant to Sectlon3640.5, 

or a pharmacist pursuant to either s~1bparagraph (D) ofpamg1·aph (4) of, Ol' clause (iv) of 

subparagraph (A) of pa1•agraph (5) of, s\lbdivision (a) of Section 4052. This section shall not 

apply to the possession of any controlled substanee by a mamlfacturel', wholes>Jier, pharmacy, 

phal'lnaoist, physici>Jn, podiatl·ist, dentist, optometrist, veterinarian,natmopathic doctor, certl!iod 

nu1·se-mldwife, nurse p1·actltionel', Ol' physician assistant, when In stock In containers cOI'rectly 

labeled with tbe name and address of the S\lppller or p1·od~lcer. 

Nothing In this section authorizes a celtitied nu1·se-midwifc, a nmse pl'actitioner, a 

physicinn tlssistant, or a naturopathic doctor, to o1·der his Ol' her own stock of dangerous drugs 

tlnd devices." 

10. Sectio.n 4301 of the Code states: 

"The board shall tt1ke action against any holder ofa license who is guilty of unprofessional 

conduct ol' whose license has been procured l)y fraud or misrep1·ooentatlon Ol' lss~1ed by mistake. 

Unprofessional cond~1ct shall include, but is not limited to, any of the following: 

(f) The commission of any act Involving moral turplt~1de, dishonesty, fraud; deceit, Ol' 

corruption, whether the act Is committed in the course of relations as a licensee or otherwise, and 

whether the act is a felony o1· misdemeanor Ol' not. 

U) The violation of any of the statutes of this state, Ol' any other state, or of the United 


States regulating controlled s~1bstances and dangerous drugs. 
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(o) Violating or nttempting to violnte, directly or lndilwtly, or assisting In or abetting the 

violation of or conspiring to violate any provision Ol' term of this chapter or of the applicable 

fede1·al ~111d state laws and regulations governing phnl'lnacy, including regulntions established by 

the board Ol' by any other state or fede1'a\ regLilatory agency. 
, 

11. Health and Safe!)' Code section 11350, subdivision (n), states, in pertinent part: 

"Except as otherwise provided in this division, every person who possesses(!) any 

conti'Oiled substance sreclfied In subdivision (b), (c), (e), Ol' paragraph (1) of subdivision (f) of 

Section 11054, specified In pa1·ag1'aph (14), (15), or (20) of subdivision (d) of Section 11054, or 

specl.fled In subdivision (b) Ol' (c) of Section! I 055, or specilled in subdivision (h) of Section 

11056, Ol' (2) any controlled Stlbstance classified in Schedtile 111, IV, Ol' V which Is a narcotic 

drug,, unless upon the Wl'ltten prescri.ptlon of a physician, dentist, podiatrist, Ol' vete1·lnarian 

licensed to practice in this state, shall be r•mished by impl'isonment In a county jail for 11ot 11101'0 

than one year, except that such pe1·son shall Instead be punished pursuant to subdivision (h) of 

Section 1170 of the Pemd Code lfthat person has one or more prior oonvictions for an oft'cnse 

specified In clm1se (lv) of subparagraph (C) of paragraph (2) of subdivision (e) of Section 667 of 

the J>enal Code Ol' for an offense requiring registration pummnt to subdivision (c) of Section 290 

of the Penal Code." 

12. Health and Safety Code section 11377, subdivision (a), states, in pet'tinent part: 

"Bxccpt as authorized by law and as otherwise provided in subdivision (b) Ol' Section 

11375, o1· In i\l'tlcle 7 (oornme11cing with Sootion42ll) ofChapter 9 ofDivislon2 of the 

Business and Professions Code, every person who possesses any controlled substance which is 

(1) classified in Schedule lll, IV, o1· V, and which Is not a narcotic drug, (2) specil1ed in 

subdivision (d) of Section 11054, except paragraphs (13), (14), (15), and (20) of subdivision (d), 

(3) specified In paragraph (II) of subdivision (c) of Section 11056, (4) specified In parag1•aph (2) 

o1· (3) of subdivision (f) of Section 11 054, or (5) specif~ed in subdIvision (d), (e), or (f) of Section 

\1055, unless upon the p1'esc1·iption of a physician, dentist, podiatl'ist, or veterlnal'ian, licensed to 
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practice in this state, shall be p~tnished b~ imprisonment in tl county jail for a period of not more 

than one year or pumuant to Sltbdlvision (h) of Section 1170 of the Penal Code. 

REGULATORY Pl~QVISIONS 

13. California Code of Regulations, title 16,'sectlon1770, stat~s: 

"Foi' the pmpose of denial, suspension, or revocation of a pet·sonal or facility license 

pursuant to Division I,5 (commencing with Section 475) of the Business and PI'Ofessions Code, a 

~l'lme or act shall be oonsidet·ed substantially related to the qualifications, 1\tnctions or duties of' a 

llcet1see OI' registrant If to a stlbstantial degree It evidences present ot· potential unfitness offt 

licensee or registi·~nt to perfonn the fun~tions authol'ized by his license or reg!Sil'ation in a 

manner consistent with the public lwalth, safety, ot' welfare." 

14. Section 125.3 of the Code states, In pertinent part, that the Boat'<! may t·equeHt the 

administrative law judge to direct a licentiate found tu have committed a violation ot' violations of 

the licensing act to pay a sum not to exceed tl1.c reasonable costs of the lnvestlgntion and 

enforcement of the case. 

,1;;£lliTROLLlr:D SOBSTANC~[LDANGEROUS DRUGS 

15. Alprazolam is a genel'ic name fot· brand names: Xanax, lnvirase, Crixivan, Serzone 

and Alprazo1am1ntensoL It is a Schedule IV controlled substunce put·suunt to Health and Safety 

Code section 11 057(d) and Is categorized as a dangerous drug p\!!'Sltant to Code s.ectlon 4022. 

16. Hydrocodone, with tt'<lde names ofLO!'cet, Lortab, Nol'Co and Yicodin, at·e Sched~tlo 

Ill controlled substaiwes pursuant to Health and Safety Code section II 056{e)(4), and ai·e 

categorized as dangerous drugs purstiant to Code section 4022. 

FACTUAL M<,;ls;QJ$0UND 

17. On and between Atlgust 1, 2012 and December 21, 2012, Respondent was emplo~ed 

as a phannacy technician at Walgr.eens (the Phat·macy). 

18. On ot· about December 20,2012, the Phat·macy's loss prevention agent rece·ived a call 

fi'OIT\ the Phani1acy's managet' I'egm·ding a theft by Respondent. On or abot\t Dooomber 21,2012, 

5 
----·--'-·-·-

Aoousutltm 
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Accusation 

tho loss p1·evention oft1cer interviewed Respondent, and Respondent 11dmitted to stealing a soft 


drink and appi'Oximately 120 hydrocodone pills in the past, which he kept at his residence. 


19. San Bernardino Police Depu1·tment officers responded to the Pharmacy's theft l'epOI't 

and came In contact with Respondent. With Respondent's consent, the offtcers arrived and 

sca1·ched Respondent's l'esldencc and cal'. Aftol' tho Inspection, the officei'S found approxl.mately 

271 Hydrocodone tablets and more than 200 Alprazolmn tablets at Respondent's tesldence, 

Respondent admitted to takln.g Hydrocodone from the phftrmacy on two occasions. Respondent 

was subsequently arrested for violating Penal Code section459 [burglary] and Health & Safely 

Code section 1135 I [possession oh controlled substance for sale], 

20. The Board subseqtlently requested an audit ft·om the Pharmacy from June 19, 2012 to 

.June 9, 2013, and the Pharmacy was missing the tbllowing drugs: approximately 10,920 tablets 

of Hydrooodone/Aoetamlnophen I01325 mg, and 2,, 160 tablets of HydrocodonelAcetaminophen 

7.5/750 mg. 

21, On or about Septembc1· 13, 2013, the Pharmacy completed Its inventory of 

Alpruzulam lus~es anct rcpo•·tcd the loss to the Federal D1·ug Enforcement Adminlstr~tion. The 

Pharmacy's filed "Report of'Thef\ Ol' Loss of Controlled Substllnoes" (DEA Form I06) 

acknowledged the loss (Jf 275 Hydi'Ocodone/Acetamlnophen 10/325 mg tablets due to employee 

pilferage, 

22. On ot' about Jtme 22, 2014, the Pharmacy completed Its lnvontoi'Y of Alprtlzolam 

losses and I'Cported the loss to the Fede1·al Dn1g Entlll'cement'Administl'atlon. The Phm·macy's 

tiled "Report of Theft or Loss of Controlled Substances" (DEA Fonn 106) acknowledged losses 

of61 Alprazolam 1 mg tablets, and 163 Alprazolam 2 mg tablets dtle to employee pilferage. 
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Aoousu~lon 

[lHST CAUSE FOR DlSCIJ>LfNF, 

(Unlnwful Possession of ContJ·olled Substances: Hydl·ocodone/Aeetamlnophen) 

23. Respondent is S\lbject to disciplinary action under Code section430 1, S\lbdlvlslon (i), 

on the grounds of unprofessional conduct, for violating Code section 4060 and Health and Safety 

Code section 11350, S\lbdlvlsion (a), in that on or between Aug11st I, 2012 and December 21, 

2012, Respondent possessed and removed from the Pharmacy 275 Hydrocodone/Acetamlnophen 

tablets without a valid pi·escript\on. On m· about December 21, 2012, Respondent admittedly 

possessed and removed from the Phi\l'macy approximately 120 Hydl·ocodone/Acetaminophen 

tablets without a valid PI'CSCI'iption, and approximately 271 Hydrocotione/Acetaminbphen tablets 

were .found at Respondent's residence, Complainant refers to and by this reference incm·porates 

the allegations set for above in pa1·agraphs 17 tlli'O\Igh 22, inclusive, as tho11gh set forth fully. 

SECOND CAUSE FOJi l{lSCil'LINE 


(Unlawful Possession of Controlled Substances: Alprnzolam) 


24. Respondent Is subject to disciplinat•y ~ction 1111der Code section 430\, subdivision 0), 

on the gro\mds ofunpi'Ofessional conduct, fo1· violating Code section 4060 and Health and Safety 

Code section 11377, subdivision (a), in that on Ol' between August I, 2012 and December 21, 

2012, Respondent possessed and removed from the Phannacy more than 200 Alprazolam tablets 

without a valid prescription. On or ~\bOut Dece1i1ber 21,2012, more than 200 Alprazo,lam tablets 

were round at Respondent's residence. Complainant l'efei'S to and by this reterence inoo1·porates 

the u\lcgations set for above In pamgraphs 17 through 22, inclus.ive, as though set forth fully, 

THlRD CAUS& FOR DISCil'LINh; 


(Acts Involving Moral Tul'pitudc, Dlshonj)Sty, F'raud, Deceit, Ol' Corruption) 


25. Respondent Is S\il~ject to dlsciplinai'Y action under Code section 4301, subdivision(!), 

on the gro\mds of unprofessional conduct, In that Respondent committed acts Involving mor~l 

t\ll'pit\lde, Mshonesty, fra11d, deceit, ol' corwption, Complainant l'efers to and by this l'cfercnce 

incorpol·~tes the allegations set for above In paragraphs 17 throi1gh 22, inclusive, as though set 

forth hilly, 
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J!OWn'U QAUSE FOR DIS<;IPLINE 


(Unpt•of'esslonal Conduct/ VIolation ofUcenslng Chapter) 


26. Respondent is subject to dlsclpllnat·y action under section430l, subdivision (o), in 

that Respondent committed acts 'ofunprol'essional conduct and/ or violated provisions of the 

licensing chapter. Complainant refers to, and by this reference incorporates, the allegations set 

fotth above In pamgt·aphs 17-22, inclusive, as thot1gh set forth fully. 

PRAYER 

WHEREFORE, Comt>lainant requests that a he1tring be held on the matters het·ein alleged, 

and that following the hearing, the Board iss11e a decision: 

1. Revoking or suspending Pharmacy Technician Reglstl'atlon Numbe1· TCI-1 122975, 


issued to Ryan Howard Nitkln; 


2. Ot·del'ing Ryan Howard Nitkln to pay the Board th<o reasonable costs of the 

Investigation and enforcement ofthis case, put·su~nt to section 125.3: and 

3. Taking such other and t\n·ther action as deemed necessary and pt·oper. 

/) 
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